The financial liabilities with floating interest rates are shown below;
Group

 Trade and other payables exclude VAT payable, advance rent received, customer deposits and withholding tax payable as these are non financial
instruments.

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to the changes in market interest rates. The
Group’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the group to cash flow interest rate risk.

The Group takes on exposure to market risks, which is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market prices. The Group is exposed to interest rate risk and foreign exchange rate risk.

The amounts disclosed in the tables above are the contractual undiscounted cash flows of the liabilities. Balances due within 12 months equal their
carrying balances as the impact of discounting is not significant.

36

Lafarge Africa Plc
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements for the year ended 31
December 2020

 31 Dec
2020

 31 Dec
2019

 31 Dec
2020

 31 Dec
2019

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000
Foreign denominated variable rates
Interest rates- decrease by 200 basis point (52,630) (35,250) (52,630) (35,250)
Interest rates- Increase by 200 basis point 52,630 35,250 52,630 35,250

(ii) Foreign exchange risk

Average rates Closing rates Average rates Closing rates
US Dollars 411.19 470.00 361.65 363.92
Euros 469.56 577.25 404.83 407.81
GBP (Great Britain Pounds) 527.96 641.97 461.73 478.08
ZAR 25.14 31.95 25.05 25.85
CHF 438.55 533.40 363.97 375.53

Foreign currency denominated balances

 31 Dec
2020

 31 Dec
2019

 31 Dec
2020

 31 Dec
2019

 000  000  000  000
US Dollar
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 12,132 6,459 11,742 6,051
Loan receivables 5,599 5,759 5,599 5,759

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables (14,399) (5,768) (10,075) (1,634)
Net financial (liabilities)/asset 3,331 6,450 7,266 10,176

Euro
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 64 40 58 36

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables (5,926) (1,889) (5,548) (1,274)
Net financial (liabilities)/asset (5,863) (1,849) (5,490) (1,238)

GBP
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 3 4 1 1

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables (12) (75) (34) (21)
 Net financial (liabilities)/asset  (9) (71) (33) (20)

ZAR
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables (2,501) (1,338) (2,161) (474)

(2,501) (1,338) (2,161) (474)
Sensitivity analysis for foreign exchange risk

 31 Dec
2020

 31 Dec
2019

 31 Dec
2020

 31 Dec
2019

 N'000  N'000  N'000  N'000
US Dollar
Increase in exchange rate by 21% 287,660 14,254 627,401 22,490
Decrease in exchange rate by 21% (287,660) (14,254)   (627,401) (22,490)

Euro
Increase in exchange rate by 21% (578,121) (4,086)   (541,333) (2,736)
Decrease in exchange rate by 21% 578,121 4,086 541,333 2,736

Group Company

Group Company

The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk on related party loans. The table below details the impact on the post- tax profit of the Group and the
Company (no impact on equity).

Group

Sensitivity of interest rates for financial assets

Company

Below are the foreign denominated currencies the Group is exposed to;

 31 Dec 2020  31 Dec 2019

The sensitivity analysis for currency rate risk shows how changes in the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market rates at the reporting date.

The sensitivity of the Group's earnings to fluctuations in USD, Euro, GBP, CHF and ZAR exchange rates is reflected by varying the exchange rates as